REV. PrA
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 www.analog.com
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its
use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent
rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property

2 θJA is specified for the worst-case conditions, i.e., θJAis specified for device soldered in
circuit board for surface mount packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model
Temperature
Range
Package
Description
Package
Option
Branding
Information
AD8615ARJ -40°C to +125°C 5-Pin SOT-23 RT-5
AD8616ARM -40°C to +125°C 8-Pin micro-SOIC RM-8
AD8616AR -40°C to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC R-8
AD8618AR -40°C to +125°C 16-Pin SOIC R-16
AD8618ARU -40°C to +125°C 16-Pin TSSOP RU-16
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device.  Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V
readily accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without
detection.  Although this device features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent
damage may occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges.  Therefore,
proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of
functionality.
Preliminary Technical Data AD8615/AD8616/AD8618
 -5- Rev PrA 6/2/03
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
5-Lead SOT-23
(RJ Suffix)